-

~ August 18,2009




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Bulletin #2010 -1

Summary of Revenues

Tax Estimator - Comparison

ARG RI= 87a (4 (<o 17T o T g e ol g 0 L S I
Scenario B...... T e e e il

(Auditor’s Office Draft Tax Estimator)

Budget Discussion Items

DI = Public DEFENSE suimmnmmnmisiinissiaunosssmmimisiimisnas s s 2
DI2 = NEW POSIUONG:cuiimmsmamusionisisssisnisisim s s i i sisisisissssssmsnsisssers
DI3 = CONBNOBINEY wiuanmnsmsnssyvmansssisiss s sssesiaisi s i s o iiisais s s s e ase s st ssmesssssnsnssims 4
RIS= Indigent Fealth GHe waummmmemaiomana i e s i 6
P16 ziGeneral LINgaRIoN cu wisnrswiswmimimmms i miesmsmisansseaminnm 7
DI7 = Medi=Plex Buildinig sssememimmsiinmmmmesisiiaasssii oot eassssissaiisssinnsysnsmrasrsgmmes 8
DIg:=City Firg DepaitiMBns cvmsssissessimmsssamiins s s aissisv i isaiiiissss mnnnnnsssmsnsasnsns 9
DI9 =Self Funded PrograMsicsrassiesiesissviviiss s i sne e iisssasasntoansns 10
DI10 = Various Object Code: RedUCHONS «iumvnssniismssssvisimimsasimimanissisiiiomsinss I
D11 = Juvenile: Justice Centercusinssmsannmesimimmimmssaimms s aaimi 12
B2 «Public Defenders OMIEe .oumanamuummmmsmmmmissnmsn s s 13
BI13 = Capital Improvement Plan s swvasammmsmaniasnsiniaisvsmmismisnisiaaiie 14
BI14 = Classification Project .cussmsnamnnmmnmaimimismssmmmis s amissas i 15
DI1S = Appralsing Fols . ucrannimmnsimimss s G s B R s e 16

Aid to Governmental & NoN-GovernmMENtal AGENCIES .........ccivieeieiesiiiirereeeeeessessesssssssnssssessssesseseesns 17



= BULLETIN

Department of Budget & Management

ELECTED OFFICIALS, APPOINTED OFFICIALS, AND DEPARTMENT HEADS

Subject: 2010 Budget

Number: 0 10)-1

Commissioner’s Court approved the 2010 Budget Process Proposed Plan on June 30, 2009. Because
the County is anticipating a reduction in non-tax revenues, and reduced increases in property tax
revenues, the Budget Development Process for 2010 deviates from the normal budget process in that
Officials and Department Heads are not required to enter a 2010 budget request for their departments
as in the normal process.

For the 2010 Budget Development Process, the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) has
used historical and other expenditure data to develop proposed department budget allocations that
will include reductions in certain operating expenses. The proposed allocations will be distributed to
each department, and departments will be provided access to the Budget Application Program
(BAP).

Departments will be allowed to change proposed expenditures by object of expense within the depart-
mental allocation. In addition, a feature has been included in BAP to allow department heads and of-
ficials to identify and explain budget issues that may result from the proposed allocation, which in
most cases is less than the 2009 budgeted amount.

A status report on the development of the 2010 Budget was provided to Commissioner’s Court on
Tuesday, August 11, 2009, and again on Tuesday, August 18, 2009. The most current status report is
posted on the County’s Web site and is available for your review. The significant points in the report
are that 2010 projected revenues and expenditures will be less than in 2009.

[n addition, certain programs or functions will increase in cost in 2010 resulting in an estimated $10.3
million shortfall (deficit). These increases are summarized and listed in the status report. To address
this Commissioner’s Court has directed DBM to reduce certain operating expenses, such as travel,
equipment, supplies and other expenditures below the 2009 budgeted level. These proposed reduc-
tions are also summarized and listed in the status report.

The Budget Application Program (BAP) will be accessible from August 21, 2009 to August 27, 2009.
To access the 2010 BAP, you will have to use your internet browser and type in “BAP”; once you are
in the main menu, you will need a user ID and password in order to access your department’s budget
allocation. ID and passwords will be distributed by the DBM on Thursday, August 20. If your de-
partment encounters any problems please contact us at ext. 5418 for assistance.

818 S Bus. Hwy 281 * Edinburg, Texas * Phone: (956)292-7025 2 (956)292-7034 * www.co.hidalgo.tx.us/budget




HIDALGO COUNTY
Department Of Budget & Management

SUMMARY OF REVENUES
As of Ausust 18, 2009

Tax Rate Scei(:)-ntioo A Sce?g:'ioo B
Maintenance & Operations 0.5191 0.5191 0.5127
Debt Service 0.0709 0.0709 0.0773

0.5900 0.5900 0.5900

Revised General Fund M&O

Estimated Tax Revenue 140,901,312.00 143,295,164.00 139,383,500.00
Other Revenue 21,049,007.00 18,000,000.00 18,096,435.00
Total $161,950,319.00 $161,295,164.00 $157,479,935.00

Difference Between Scenario A & Scenario B
1. Drainage District 2009 Issuance $924,671.00

2. Collection Rate 93% 92.50%

3. 7Deltnquent Cdilectlon 8.8M7 - 7.4M7 o




COUNTY OF HIDALGO, TEXAS

ESTIMATED REVENUES AT THE LISTED TAX RATES

FOR THE 2010 CALENDAR YEAR

SCENARIO A SCENARIO B
Certificates of
TOTAL - ALL TOTA:N“EA'"T' TOTAL DEBT TOTAL - ALL TOTA:N“:,A'"T' TOTAL DEBT | Obligation
ies 2009-B
FUNDS OPERATION SERVICE FUNDS OPERATION SERVICE Serle:15441
Projected 2010 Freeze Adjusted Taxable Value 25,762,573,203 25,762,573,203
Railroad Rolling Stock Value 191,484 185,252
Value of Properties under Protest 411,099,290 411,099,290
Total Taxable Value 26,173,863,977 | 26,173,863,977 | 26,173,863,977 26,173,857, 745 | 26,173,857,745 | 26,173,857,745 | 26,173,857,745
Proposed Tax Rate 0.5900 0.5191 0.0709 0.5900 0.5127 0.0773 0.0043
Tax Levy on Freeze Adjusted Taxable Value 154,425,797 135,868,528 18,557,270 154,425,761 134,193,369 20,232,392 1,125,476
Plus: Estimated Freeze Ceiling - 065 6,744,698 5,934,191 810,507 6,769,572 5,882,643 886,929 49,338
Plus: Estimated Freeze Ceiling - DP 1,973,831 1,736,636 237,194 1,975,213 1,716,427 258,786 14,396
Less: TIRZ Payments (1,970,211) (1,733,452) (236,759)| (1,952,438) (1,696,636) (255,802) (14,230)
TOTAL TAX LEVY 161,174,115 141,805,904 19,368,212 161,218,108 140,095,803 21,122,305 1,174,980
Current Tax Collections "® 149,891,927 131,879,491 18,012,437 149,126,750 129,588,618 19,538,132 1,086,856
Penalty and Interest on Current Collections 2,965,309 2,608,969 356,340 2,741,000 2,381,883 359,117 19,977
Total Current Collections 152,857,236 134,488,460 18,368,777 151,867,750 131,970,501 19,897,249 1,106,833
Delinquent Tax Collections 6,970,280 6,132,665 837,615 6,000,000 5,295,000 705,000 -
Penalty and Interest on Delingquent Tax Collection 3,039,266 2,674,039 365,227 2,400,000 2,118,000 282,000 -
Total Delinquent Collections 10,009,546 8,806,704 1,202,842 8,400,000 7,413,000 987,000 -
Total 2010 Tax Collections 162,866,782 143,295,164 19,571,619 160,267,750 139,383,501 20,884,249 1,106,833
Fund Balance at 12/31/2009 22,246,372 18,549,160 3,697,212 15,783,765 11,865,335 3,918,430 -
Current Tax Collections 152,857,236 134,488,460 18,368,777 151,867,750 131,970,501 19,897,249 1,106,833
Delinquent Tax Collections 10,008,546 8,806,704 1,202,842 8,400,000 7,413,000 987,000 -
Other Revenues 18,504,256 18,000,000 504,256 18,744 449 18,096,435 648,014 -
Total Resources Available For 2010 203,617,410 179,844,324 23,773,087 194,795,964 169,345,271 25,450,693 1,106,833
Total Estimated Expenditures For 2010 (182,269.781)|  (161,295,164) (20,974.617) (178,934,203)]  (157.479,936) (21,599.104) (924,671)
Estimated Fund Balance At 12/31/2010 21,347,628 18,549,160 2,798,470 15,861,761 11,865,335 3,851,589 182,162
Effective Tax Rate 0.6034 Notes:
M&O Rollback Tax Rate 0.6508 (1) Scenario A = 93% Collection Rate
Last Year's Tax Rate 0.5900 (2) Scenario B = 92.5% Collection Rate
2010 Proposed County Wide Tax Rate 0.5900
2010 Proposed M&O Rate 0.5117 DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT
2010 Proposed Debt Service Rate 0.0783 AUGUST 17, 2009
2010 Estimated Tax Collection Rate 0.9300




HIDALGO COUNTY
Department Of Budget & Management

2010 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

As of Augu:t 18, 2009

General Fund - Maintenance and Operations

Estimated Revenues/Expenditures (2010)
Transfer In - Drainage District
Total Estimated Revenues:

Base 2010 Budget (2009 Adopted)

Base Budget Adjustments:

Proposed Adjustments (Increases)

Public Defense (Indigent/Other)
New Positions/Other Salary Adjustments
TCDRS Contribution Rate Change
Public Defenders Office - New County Dept.
General Litigation
County-Wide Admin-Contingency
Indigent Health Care Contribution Change
City Fire Depts. Rate Change
Appraising Fees
Humane Society
Medi-Plex Building - Rent and Utilities
Historical Museum
Pct. 1 CRC

Total Proposed Adjustment - Increases:

Base Budget Adjusted (Inc.)

Proposed Adjustments (Decreases)
Health Self-Insured Funding Adj - {(30%)
Worker's Comp. Funding Adj - (100%)
Delete Approx. 28 Vacant Positions
Vehicles
Gasoline/Diesel Reduction - (25%)
Computer/Software/Other Equip. - (50%)
Other Salaries Adjustments
Minor Equipment/Software/Other Equip.- (100%)
Travel/Registration Fees Reduction - (50%)
Office & Computer Supplies (50%)
Other - Object Code 890 - (100%)
Minor Office Furniture & Equipment - (100%)
VIDA
Room & Board - (Out of County Detention)
Office Furniture/Office Furniture and Equip. - (100%)
Household & Janitorial Supplies - (25%)
Printing & Binding - (25%)
Other Operating Adjustments
Food
Texas State Guard

Total Proposed Adjustment - Decreases:

Base Budget Adjusted (Inc./ Dec.)

2010 Projected Budget

13

Scenario B

157,479,935
924,671

$158,404,606

$161,950,319

2,035,000
1,823,770
500,383
500,000
400,000
300,000
250,000
250,000
200,000
200,000
125,000
100,000
78,431

$6,762,583.81

$168,712,902.81

2,279,670
1,032,912
867,186
800,827
756,937
637,079
610,794
580,440
488,755
481,836
425,463
320,292
250,000
250,000
166,374
137,922
94,435
55,000
39,375
33,000

10,308,297

158,404,606

$

158,404,606.00

($3,545,713)

(10.3M)



HipaLco County Scenario A
Department Of Budget & Management

2010 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
As of August 18, 2009

General Fund - Maintenance and Operations

Estimated Revenues/Expenditures (2010) $161,295,167 ($655,152)
Base 2010 Budget (2009 Adopted) $161,950,319
Base Budget Adjustments:
Proposed Adjustments (Increases)
Public Defense (Indigent/Other) 2,035,000
New Positions/Other Salary Adjustments 1,823,770
TCDRS Contribution Rate Change 639,520
Indigent Health Care Contribution Change 500,000
General Litigation 500,000
Public Defenders Office - New County Dept. 500,000
County-Wide Admin-Contingency 483,161
Medi-Plex Building - Rent and Utilities 335,136
City Fire Depts. Rate Change 250,000
Appraising Fees 200,000
Humane Society 200,000
Historical Museum 100,000
Pct. 1 CRC 78,431
Total Proposed Adjustment - Increases: $7,645,017.81
Base Budget Adjusted (Inc.) $169,595,336.81  ($7.6 M)
Proposed Adjustments (Decreases)
Health Self-Insured Funding Adj - (25%) 1,909,863
Worker's Comp. Funding Adj - (100%) 1,032,912
Vehicles 800,827
Gasoline/Diesel Reduction - (25%) 756,937
Computer/Software/Qther Equip. - (50%) 637,079
Other Salary Adjustments 610,794
Minor Equipment/Software/Other Equip.- (100%) 580,440
Travel/Registration Fees Reduction - (50%) 488,755
Minor Office Furniture & Equipment - (100%) 320,292
VIDA 250,000
Other - Object Code 890 - (100%) 241,463
Office & Computer Supplies (25%) 232,076
Household & Janitorial Supplies - (25%) 137,922
Printing & Binding - (25%) 94,435
Office Furniture/Office Furniture and Equip. - (50%) 79,000
Other Operating Adjustments 55,000
Food 39,375
Texas State Guard 33,000
Total Proposed Adjustment - Decreases: 8,300,170
Base Budget Adjusted (Inc./ Dec.) 161,295,167

2010 Projected Budget $ 161,295,167.00




2010 Bupcer DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: Public Defense (Indigent Criminal and Civil)
Discussion Item No.: 2010-01

Background / Description:

The Board of Judges at its meeting of August 28, 2008 voted on and approved an increase in
the hourly fee schedule for indigent defense attorneys to be effective January 01, 2009. The
Department of Budget and Management was informed of this action via memorandum from
Judge Aida Salinas Flores dated September 18, 2008, and received by this department on
September 24, 2009 after the 2009 Budget had been adopted by Commissioner’s Court. The in
court hourly rate was increased from $70.00 to $100.00 and the out of court rate was
increased from $40.00 to $70.00. The blended rate represents an increase of approximately
54.5%. The budgeted amount for 2009 is $5.0 million and estimated expenditures with the
new rates are projected to be $8.9 million. The potential shortfall for 2009 is $3.4 million.
Actual total expenditures in 2008 were $6.3 million.

The Department of Budget and Management is recommending that Commissioner’s Court
approve the creation of the Public Defenders Office as a permanent County Department under
Commissioner’s Court to provide required indigent defense services at a lower cost than
assigned private attorneys.

The Department of Budget and Management is also recommending that the function of the
Indigent Defense Program, which is responsible for indigent verification among other duties,
and is currently under the direction of the Board of Judges, be transferred under the direction
of Commissioner’s Court.

It is projected that with the Public Defenders Department in place, and with the

implementation of an enhanced eligibility verification system, total expenditures in 2010 can be
reduced from a projected total of $9.6 million to $7.0 million

Budgetary Impact:

The projected increase in indigent defense services for FY 2010 is projected to be $2.0 million
over FY 2009’s budgeted amount if the proposed cost reductions measures are adopted.

Enhanced eligibility verification is projected to reduced expenditures by $2.0 million given a
projected 25% ineligible rate for criminal cases (comparable to 30% ineligible rate experienced
in Collin County).

The creation of the Public Defender’s Office as a County department coupled with caseload
maximization per public defender is projected to reduce outsourced attorney expenditures by
$1.1 million, an increased savings of $0.6 million over prior years, given a caseload of 450
cases per public defender.

2




" 2010 BuDGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion Item

Discussion Item: 2009 New Positions and Salary Schedule Adjustments
Discussion Item No.: 2010-02

Background / Description:

After the budget was adopted on September 23, 2009, twenty-six (26) new positions were
approved for the year 2009

Budgetary Impact:
The annual cost in 2010 for these positions is as follows:

Number of positions 26

Annual Salaries $892,054.00
Fringe Benefits $320,922.00
Other Salary Adjustments  $610,794.00

Total Additional Amount $1,823,770.00




2010 BupceTr DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: Countywide Administration - Contingency
Discussion Item No.: 2010 -03

Backaround / Description:

The Countywide Administration — Section 111.075 provides that a county may establish in
the budget a reserve or contingency item. The item must be included in the itemized
budget as per section 111.063(a). Funds budgeted under this item are used to addressed
unanticipated expenditures that may arise during the budget year.

Budgetary Impact:

The Department of Budget & Management recommends maintaining a budgeted
contingency amount in the Countywide Administration — Contingency account in order to
continue meeting the unanticipated needs of County operations. The Department of
Budget & Management has currently allocated $846,137.00 for 2010. Funds from this
allocation may be used to finalize a balanced budget and to fund expenditures related to
implementation of the Classification and Compensation Project.




2010 BUbpcGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: TCDRS Contribution Rate Change
Discussion Item No.: 2010-04

Backaground / Description:

In plan year 2008 the TCDRS experienced a portfolio loss of 29%. Generally, the impact of
lower investment returns on employer contribution rate is smoothed over 10 years. This means
that increases in our contribution rate will happen slowly, allowing the markets time to recover.
TCDRS expects the market to rebound at some point and, as a result, employer contribution
rates can be stabilized.

TCDRS has a long-term investment return target of 8%. Over time, this allows employee and
retiree reserve accounts to receive 7% interest and employer accounts to receive 9%. In good
years, when earnings are higher than 8%, the extra earnings are put into reserves to offset
future losses or employers can receive more than 9%, which has a rate lowering effect. When
investments earn less than 8%, your employees still get their 7%. Any remaining earnings or
losses are passed through to employer accounts. In general, this means your employer rate
goes up unless there are enough reserves to close the gap.

Due to distressed economic market conditions TCDRS will be increasing Hidalgo County's
employer contribution rate for Plan Year 2010 from 9.02% to 9.52%

Budgetary Impact:

The estimated annual cost in 2010 for this rate increase is expected to cost Hidalgo County
approximately $639,520 based on 2010 employee count estimates.

Hidalgo County employees’ savings are safe and will continue to grow at the guaranteed rate.
The County’s TCDRS contribution rate is set for 2009, but due to the extraordinary events in
the global financial markets the employer costs begin to rise starting in 2010.




2010 BupceT DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: Indigent Health Care (UPL) Contribution Change
Discussion Item No.: 2010-05

Background / Description:

Hidalgo County has participated in the Upper Payment Limit (UPL) Program as a means to
provide health care services to the County’s indigent population since Program fiscal year
2006-07. Under the UPL Program, Hidalgo County contributes an amount approved by
Commissioners’ Court into the Program which in turn is leveraged by the State of Texas to
obtain federal matching funds. The County contribution into the UPL Program for program
fiscal year's 2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09 has been $8.5 million per program fiscal year. The
leveraged funds are in turn used by Hidalgo County Clinical Services, Inc. to pay for medical
services provided to the County’s indigent citizens. The multiplier (matching rate) is adjusted
periodically and is currently 3.20 times the contributed amount. The multiplier is scheduled to
be adjusted (decreased) effective January 1, 2011.

Budgetary Impact:

To maximize the UPL Program leveraged funds it is recommended the County contribution be
raised to $9.0 million for County FY 2010, as increase of $500,000.




M 2010 BunDGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: General Litigation
Discussion Item No.: 2010 -06

Background / Description:

The General Litigation account funds legal expenses incurred by the County. Due to an
increase in the number and cost of cases that are litigated by various legal firms that the
County contracts with, this type of expenditure has been steadily increasing.

Budgetary Impact:

The Department of Budget & Management is proposing to increase the budgeted amount
for this function in 2010. The budgeted amount for 2009 was $500,000; however,
expenditure data indicates that actual expenditures for 2009 will be $1.2 million.
Expenditure data for the years 2006-2009 is provided below. DBM is proposing to allocate
$1.0 million for this function in 2010.

Expenditure Type 2006 2007 2008 *2009 *%2010
Legal Services $188,436 $400,723 $553,505 $740,000 $650,000

Other Professional $465,920 $538,973 $354,238 $450,000 $350,000
Total $654,356 $939,696 $907,743 $1,190,000 $1,000,000

*2009 Projected Expenditures

** 2010 Projected Expenditures.




2010 Bupcer DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion Item

Discussion Item: Mediplex Building Lease & Utilities
Discussion Item No.: 2010 -07

Background / Description:

On August 4, 2009, Hidalgo County Commissioners’ Court approved a lease agreement
with Edinburg Real Estate Network, Inc. to lease up to 25,928 square feet of the MediPlex
Building.

Budgetary Impact:
The proposed annual cost in 2010 for the Medi-Plex Building Lease & Utilities is as
follows:

1. Lease: $311,136.00
25,928 square feet @ $1.00/square foot for 12 months

. Utilities: $24,000.00
Estimate @ $2,000/month for 12 months

$335,136.00




N 2010 BUpcer DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
l Budget Discussion Iltem

Discussion Item: Rural Fire Service Rates with Cities/Entities
Discussion Item No.: 2010-08

Backaground / Description:

On April 28, 2009, Hidalgo County Commissioners’ Court approved a Rural Fire Services
Interlocal Cooperative Agreement for emergency and fire response services in which various
cities/entities participate. Rates were revised as follows:

2008 2009
Category I 720.00 1,000.00
Category II 575.00 600.00
Category III 345.00 425.00
Category 1V 230.00 275.00
Category V 115.00 125.00

Budgetary Impact:

The estimated annual cost increase for FY 2010 is projected to be $250,000.00 as illustrated
on the following chart:

2008 2009 2010
# Calls Cost # Calls* Cost # Calls* Cost

Category I 540 388,800 490 387,100 490 490,000
Category II 121 69,575 121 70,331 121 72,600
Category III 1977 682,065 1929 704,085 1929 819,825
Category IV 299 68,770 261 62,966 261 71,775
Category V 1445 166,175 1333 156,628 1333 166,625

1,375,385 1,381,110 1,620,825




2010 BUbGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: Self-funded Health Benefits & Workers” Compensation
Discussion Item No.: 2010-09

Backaground / Description:

Hidalgo County has had a Self-funded Heath Benefits Fund (2201) since 2005 and a Self-
Funded Workers’ Compensation Fund (2202) since 2003. The County Commissioners’ Court
approved to eliminate the Worker’s Compensation premiums midway through 2009, in an
effort to utilize fund balance. Further fund balance reductions are budgeted for 2010 for both
Health Benefits & Worker’s Compensation funds.

Budgetary Impact:

The expected savings for the General Fund due to the proposed premium reductions in 2010
are as follows:

Health Benefits Fund Premiums (25% reduction) $ 1,909,863

Workers” Compensation Fund Contributions (100 % reduction) $ 1,033,912
The proposed annual premium reductions, for 2010, would bring down revenue amounts for
the Hidalgo County Self-funded Health Insurance & Workers’ Compensation funds thus
reducing the fund balance amounts as follows:

Net Effect
Revenues Expenses on Fund Bal.

Health Benefits Fund $13,665,112 - 20,239,514 - 6,574,402
Workers’ Compensation Fund $ 0 - 2,279,779 - 2,279,779

2009 Ending Net 2010 2010 Ending
Fund Balance Operations Fund Balance

Health Benefits Fund $11,217,123 - 6,574,402 4,642,721
Workers' Compensation Fund $ 8,316,394 - 2,279,779 6,036,615




2010 Bupcer DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
' Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: Reduction to Various Operating Expenditures
Discussion Item No.: 2010 -10

Background / Description:

Due to the increase in price for gasoline we allocated additional funds in 2009. However,
the current gasoline prices allow for a reduction in gasoline funding for next year’s
budget. In addition, we are proposing to reduce various goods/services which are
normally allocated to all county departments, such as computer equipment, vehicles,
traveling, office supplies, and furniture and fixtures.

Budgetary Impact:

The Department of Budget & Management recommends a reduction in the fiscal year
2010 budget for the following operating expenditures as illustrated below in order to
adopt a balanced budget:

Expenditure Type Reduction Amount % Reduction
Vehicles $800,827.00 100%
Gasoline/Diesel $756,938.00 25%
Computer/Software/Other Equip. $637,079.00 50%
Minor Computer/Other Equip/Software $580,440.00 100%
Travel/Registration Fees $488,755.00 50%
Other Expenditures $241,463.00 100%
Minor Office Furniture & Equip. $320,292.00 100%
Office & Computer Supplies $232,076.00 25%
Household & Janitorial Supplies $137,922 .00 25%
Printing & Binding $94,435.00 25%
Office Furniture & Equip. $79,000.00 50%
Food $39,375.00 100%

Total Reduction Amount $4,652,280.00




2010 BUnpcGer DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
4 Budget Discussion Item

Discussion Item: Juvenile Justice Center — Detention Staff Services
Discussion Item No.: 2010 -11

Backaround / Description:

The new Mario E. Ramirez, Jr. Juvenile Justice Center was completed in 2007, and the
detention department moved to the new facility in December, 2007. The old facility
consisted of 24 operational beds, and the new facility includes 96 beds of which 72 are
operational. Staffing for the new facility consisted of an additional eighty-two (82)
positions which were to be funded in three (3) phases, thirty-nine (39) in 2007, twelve
(12) in 2008, and thirty—one (31) in 2009. However, twenty-four (24) beds remain non-
operational due to staffing constraints caused by budgetary issues which arose in 2009.

Budgetary Impact:

Funding for additional staff is not proposed for 2010.

The Director of the Juvenile Probation Department has indicated that ninety four (94)
detention officer positions are needed. Currently the department has sixty-nine (69)
budgeted detention officer positions.




2010 Bupcer DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion ltem

Discussion Item: Public Defenders Office
Discussion Item No.: 2010-12

Backaground / Description:

The Public Defender’s office provides representation to persons charged with misdemeanor
offenses in Hidalgo County. The department makes a priority for representing those
individuals that are incarcerated. The department also provides representation to those
individuals with co-occurring felony charges. The Public Defender’s office was initially created
and partially funded through Discretionary funds awarded by the Texas Task Force of Indigent
Defense beginning with fiscal year 2006 through 2009. The Public Defender’s Discretionary
grant is set to expire on August 31, 2009.

The Department of Budget and Management is recommending that Commissioner’s Court
approve the creation of the Public Defenders Office as a permanent County Department under
Commissioner’s Court to provide required indigent defense services at a lower cost than
assigned private attorneys. It is projected that with this department in place, and with the
implementation of an enhanced eligibility verification system, total expenditures in 2010 can be
reduced from a projected total of $9.6 million to $7.0 million

Budgetary Impact:

The projected increase in indigent defense services for FY 2010 is projected to be $2.0 million
over FY 2009’s budgeted amount if the proposed cost reductions measures are adopted.

Enhanced eligibility verification is projected to reduced expenditures by $2.0 million given a
projected 25% ineligible rate for criminal cases (comparable to 30% ineligible rate experienced
in Collin County).

The creation of the Public Defender’s Office as a County department coupled with caseload
maximization per public defender is projected to reduce outsourced attorney expenditures by
$1.1 million, an increased savings of $0.6 million over prior years, given a caseload of 450
cases per public defender.




2010 BUupGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

Discussion Item:
Discussion Item No.:

| Budget Discussion Item

2010 — 2015 Capital Improvement Plan

2010-13

Hidalgo County will develop a five year capital projects plan for approval by the Hidalgo County
Commissioners. The plan will strengthen the County's ability to meet its needs for facility additions
and improvements and other capital projects, within a financially prudent and balanced approach

over several years.

The goals of capital improvement planning are as follows:
To meet obligations to keep all existing facilities and equipment in good repair, address
potential liability problems, and conform to Federal and State regulations.

To consider long-range financing strategies for major capital projects which balance
capital needs, operational needs, and fiscal responsibility in a framework which
supports priority setting by policy-makers.
To provide a basis for justifying and approving capital projects.
To provide for accountability for implementation.
To respond to opportunities to achieve economies in operation through automation,
energy efficiency, or other capital investments.

The annual capital planning cycle is expected to revolve around the county’s budget process
calendar.

BEGIN
DATE

17-Aug

31-Aug

14-Sep

22-Sep

13-Oct

3-Nov

DUE
DATE

19-Aug

31-Aug

14-Sep

22-Sep

13-Oct

3-Nov

ACTION/ACTIVITY

SEND 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT GUIDELINES & INSTRUCTIONS TO
ALL DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENTAL CIP ALLOCATION -
DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET MEETINGS

DEPARTMENTAL CIP PROCESS - ANALYSIS &
PRELIMINARY CIP BUDGETS ALLOCATED

1ST MEETING TO DISCUSS PRELIMINARY 2010-
2015 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

2ND MEETING TO DISCUSS PRELIMINARY 2010-
2015 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FINAL MEETING TO APPROVE THE 2010-2015
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN -

RESPONSIBLE DEPARTMENT/S

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET &
MANAGEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND
MANAGEMENT /ALL DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND
MANAGEMENT / ALL DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND
MANAGEMENT /ALL DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND
MANAGEMENT /ALL DEPARTMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND
MANAGEMENT /ALL DEPARTMENTS




2010 BUpGeTr DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

| Budget Discussion Item

Discussion Item: Classification Project
Discussion Item No.: 2010-14

Background / Description:

The 2010 budget has been drafted using the proposed Classification and Compensation Project
as the basis for employee compensation.

Budgetary Impact:

A projected cost of $250,000 to $300,000 for reclassifications will be necessary to implement
the Classification and Compensation Project.

Next Steps:
August 17 — August 24

August 24 — September 4

August 31 — September 4

September 7 — September 18

September 23

September 29

Classification Schedule to be distributed to Commissioners
Court Departments for review

Departmental Meeting (if necessary) regarding Classification
Project

Classification Schedule to be distributed to County (elected)
Offices for review

Meeting with County (elected) Offices (if necessary)
regarding Classification Project

Update of Classification Project to Commissioners’ Court

Adoption of Classification and Compensation Project




=~ 2010 BupareT DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
| Budget Discussion Item

Discussion Item: Appraising Fees
Discussion Item No.: 2010-15

Background / Description:

Appraising Fees assessed by the Hidalgo County Appraisal District have previously been
charged on a prorated basis to each fund levying a tax. However, recent changes in Truth-In-
Taxation guidelines do not allow for these assessed fees to be included in the calculation of the
debt service rate. Consequently, all appraising fees assessed must be paid out of General
Fund Maintenance and Operation funds.

Budgetary Impact:

The projected increase in appraising fees to be paid from maintenance and operation funds is
$200,000.




HIDALGO COUNTY
Department Of Budget & Management

AID TO GOVERNMENTAL & NON-GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
As of Ausust 18, 2009

2010
Proposed Net Change
Allocation

2009
Original Budget

Agency Name

VIDA 250,000.00 0.00 (250,000.00)
TROPICAL TX CENTER MHMR 540,000.00 540,000.00 -
HISTORICAL MUSEUM ) ;g(’),OO0.00 460,000.00 100,000.00
COUNTY LIBRARY SYS | 235,000.00 235,000.00 -
TEXAS STATE GUARD 33,000.00 0.00 (33,000.00)
HUMANE SOCIETY 200,000.00 400,000.00 200,000.00 *
TOTAL: $1,618,000.00 $1,635,000.00 $17,000.00

* Net change due to contract renewal increase

17



